R	ES	O	Ll	J٦	П	O	N	N	10	١.	

A RESOLUTION OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN JOSE AMENDING RESOLUTION NO. 72737 AS PREVIOUSLY AMENDED BY RESOLUTIONS 73019, 73056, 73242, 73637, 73831, 73879, 73881, 74035, 74047, 74452, 74839, 74841, 74981, 75135, 75334, 75338, 75442, 75502, 75509, 75610, 75639, 75641, 75684 AND 75725 TO ESTABLISH A MEDICAL MARIJUANA COLLECTIVE **REGISTRATION** APPLICATION PROCESSING FEE AND TO ESTABLISH A MEDICAL MARIJUANA INVESTIGATION HOURLY FEE, TO BE EFFECTIVE \_ \_, 2011

**WHEREAS,** on June 14, 2005, the City Council adopted Resolution No. 72737 establishing the Schedule of Fees and Charges effective July 1, 2005; and

WHEREAS, on December 13, 2005, the City Council adopted Resolution No. 73019 amending the Schedule of Fees and Charges to establish a Secondary Units Clearance Fee, effective December 13, 2005; and

WHEREAS, on February 7, 2006, the City Council adopted Resolution No. 73056 amending the Schedule of Fees and Charges to establish an Off-Sale of Alcoholic Beverage Establishments Inspection Program Fee, effective February 7, 2006; and

**WHEREAS,** on June 20, 2006, the City Council adopted Resolution No. 73242 to amend and establish various fees and charges effective July 1, 2006; and

WHEREAS, on February 6, 2007, the City Council adopted Resolution No. 73637 amending the Schedule of Fees and Charges to increase the Lobbyist Delinquent Report Fee, effective February 6, 2007; and

-1-

RD:AGN:RPH 03/31/2011

WHEREAS, on June 12, 2007, the City Council adopted Resolution No. 73831 to

amend and establish various fees and charges effective July 1, 2007; and

WHEREAS, on June 19, 2007, the City Council adopted Resolution No. 73879

amending the Schedule of Fees and Charges to revise the Source Reduction and

Recycling Fee for Eligible Public School Districts, effective July 1, 2007; and

WHEREAS, on June 19, 2007, the City Council adopted Resolution No. 73881

amending the Schedule of Fees and Charges to revise the Inclusionary Fees, effective

either July 1, 2007 or September 29, 2007; and

WHEREAS, on October 2, 2007, the City Council adopted Resolution No. 74035

amending the Schedule of Fees and Charges to conform new San José Municipal Code

Section Numbers in Title 7 and to establish Administrative Late Fee for Licensing after

Issuance of an Administration Citation, to be effective October 2, 2007; and

WHEREAS, on October 16, 2007, the City Council adopted Resolution No.

74047 amending the Schedule of Fees and Charges to Standardize Fees for

Photocopying, to be effective October 16, 2007; and

WHEREAS, on June 17, 2008, the City Council adopted Resolution No. 74452 to

amend and establish various fees and charges effective July 1, 2008; and

WHEREAS, on March 24, 2009, the City Council adopted Resolution No. 74839

amending the Schedule of Fees and Charges to Decrease Cardroom Table Fees

(SJMC §16.30.060B) for Fiscal Year 2008-2009, to be effective March 24, 2009; and

-2-

RD:AGN:RPH 03/31/2011

WHEREAS, on March 24, 2009, the City Council adopted Resolution No. 74841

amending the Schedule of Fees and Charges to adjust certain Planning Fees to Cost

Recovery and make other Minor Fee Charges, to be effective May 26, 2009; and

WHEREAS, on June 16, 2009, the City Council adopted Resolution No. 74981

to amend and establish various fees and charges effective July 1, 2009; and

WHEREAS, on October 20, 2009, the City Council adopted Resolution No.

75135 to eliminate the subpoenaed officer court appearance fee; and

WHEREAS, on April 13, 2010, the City Council adopted Resolution No. 75334

amending the Schedule of Fees and Charges to establish Reinspection Fees for Code

Enforcement Services, to be effective April 13, 2010; and

WHEREAS, on April 13, 2010, the City Council adopted Resolution No. 75338

amending the Schedule of Fees and Charges to increase the Maximum Ticket Charge

for Gated Events on Public Property, to reduce the Gated Event on Public Property Fee

for the period of January 1, 2009 to June 30, 2010, to repeal the Special Events Traffic

Enforcement Unit Fee, and to authorize the Chief Development Officer to issue refunds

to event organizers who paid Gated Event on Public Property Fees retroactive to

January 1, 2009; and

WHEREAS, on June 17, 2010, the City Council adopted Resolution No. 75442 to

amend and establish various fees and charges effective July 1, 2010; and

WHEREAS, on August 3, 2010, the City Council adopted Resolution No. 75502

to correctly set forth the Public Entertainment Ownership/Management License Fee,

effective August 3, 2010; and

-3-

RD:AGN:RPH 03/31/2011

WHEREAS, on August 3, 2010, the City Council adopted Resolution No. 75509

to decrease the Cardroom Card Table Fee, effective August 3, 2010; and

WHEREAS, on October 19, 2010, the City Council adopted Resolution No.

75600 to clarify the existing Disposal Facility Operator Integrated Waste Management

Fee, effective October 19, 2010; and

WHEREAS, on October 26, 2010, the City Council adopted Resolution No.

75610 to revise and establish various Public Entertainment Ownership/Management

License Fees, to be effective December 10, 2010; and

**WHEREAS,** on November 30, 2010, the City Council adopted Resolution No.

75639 to eliminate the Bicycle License Fees, to be effective November 30, 2010; and

WHEREAS, on November 30, 2010, the City Council adopted Resolution No.

75641 to establish fees for Waste Diversion Compliance, to be effective January 1,

2011; and

WHEREAS, on December 14, 2010, the City Council adopted Resolution No.

75684 to establish fees for Wayfinding Banner Application and Double Banner

Installation, to be effective December 14, 2010; and

WHEREAS, on February 8, 2011, the City Council adopted Resolution No.

75725 to eliminate the Card Table Fees and to establish the Cardroom Regulation Fee,

to be effective February 8, 2011; and

-4-

WHEREAS, the City Council desires to further amend Resolution No. 72737 as amended by Resolutions Nos. 73019, 73056, 73242, 73637, 73831, 73879, 73881, 74035, 74047, 74452, 74839, 74841, 74981, 75135, 75334, 75338, 75442, 75502, 75509, 75600, 75610, 75639, 75641, 75684, and 75725 to establish a Medical Marijuana Collective Registration Application Processing Fee and to establish a Medical Marijuana Investigation Hourly Fee, to be effective \_\_\_\_\_\_, 2011;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN JOSE:

**SECTION 1.** Part 1 of Resolution No. 72737 is amended to add Section 1.560 as follows:

1.560 Medical Marijuana Collective Registration Application Processing Fees

The Initial Application Fee set forth below is for costs associated with application review, investigation, and coordination of the Medical Marijuana Collective application process for up to thirty (30) hours. An additional review fee of \$167.00 would be charged for each subsequent hour required for extensive background work or investigation.

Medical Marijuana Collective Registration Application \$4,975.00 per Processing Fee Collective

Medical Marijuana Investigation Additional Review Fee \$167.00 per hour

**SECTION 2.** The fees in this Resolution will be effective on \_\_\_\_\_\_, 2011.

ADOPTED this	day of April 2011, by the following vote:
AYES:	
NOES:	
ABSENT:	
DISQUALIFIED:	
ATTEST:	CHUCK REED Mayor
DENNIS D. HAWKINS, C City Clerk	MC MC